2003-01.Slovenski inštitut za standardizacijo. Razmnoževanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.
Connectors for frequencies below 3 MHz for use with printed boards - Part 10: Two
-part connectors for printed boards for basic grid of 2,54 mm (0,1 in), inverted type
(IEC 60603-10:1991)
Steckverbinder für gedruckte Schaltungen für Frequenzen unter 3 MHz -- Teil 10:
Indirekte Steckverbinder für gedruckte Schaltungen mit Raster 2,54 mm (0,1 in),
invertierte Bauform
Connecteurs pour fréquences inférieures à 3 MHz pour utilisation avec cartes imprimées

Clause
1	 Scope 	 	 7
2	 IEC type designation 	 	 9
3	 Common features 	  11
3.1	 Mounting dimensions 	  11
3.2	 Mating information 	  15
3.3	 Survey of types 	  17
4	 Dimensions 	  18
4.1	 General 	  18
4.2	 Fixed connectors 	  18
4.3	 Board-mounted connectors 	  23
4.4	 Mating information 	  25
4.5	 Mounting information for fixed connectors 	  25
4.6	 Mounting information for board-mounted connectors 	  27
5 Gauges 	  28
5.1	 Sizing gauges and retention force gauges 	  28
5.2	 Test panel (for voltage proof test) 	  29
6	 Characteristics 	  31
6.1	 Climatic category 	  31
6.2	 Electrical 	  31
7	 Test schedule 	  35
7.1	 General 	  35
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
ef5a441b4f8d/sist-en-60603-10-2002
Report on VotingSix Months' Rule
48B(CO)15348B(CO)138
603-10©IEC	 – 5 –
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
CONNECTORS FOR FREQUENCIES BELOW 3 MHz FOR USE
WITH PRINTED BOARDS
Part 10: Two-part connectors for printed boards for
basic grid of 2,54 mm (0,1 in), inverted type
FOREWORD
1) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters, prepared by Technical Committees on
which all the National Committees having a special interest therein are represented, express, as nearly as
possible, an international consensus of opinion on the subjects dealt with.
2) They have the form of recommendations for international use and they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.
3) In order to promote international unification, the IEC expresses the wish that all National Committees
should adopt the text of the IEC recommendation for their national rules in so far as national conditions will
permit. Any divergence between the IEC recommendation and the corresponding national rules should, as
far as possible, be clearly indicated in the latter.
4) The IEC has not laid down any procedure concerning marking as an indication of approval and has no
responsibility when an item of equipment is declared to comply with one of its recommendations.
This standard has been prepared by Sub-Committee 48B: Connectors, of IEC Technical
Committee No. 48: Electromechanical components for electronic equipment.
The text of this standard is based on the following documents:
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the Voting
Report indicated in the above table.
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
ef5a441b4f8d/sist-en-60603-10-2002
603-10©IEC	 - 7 -
CONNECTORS FOR FREQUENCIES BELOW 3 MHz FOR USE
WITH PRINTED BOARDS
Part 10: Two-part connectors for printed boards for
basic grid of 2,54 mm (0,1 in), inverted type
1 Scope
This specification covers a group of related two-part connectors for printed boards.
It describes connectors with 32, 48, 64 and 96 contacts for low-voltage applications.

type of termination
603-10 ©IEC	 - 9 -
2 IEC type designation
Connectors according to this standard shall be designated by the following system:
603-10 IEC
	 N N N L L	 L N L
Letter denoting type of termination
A Board—mounted connectors, boards
up to 1,6 mm (0,063 in) nominal
D
Terminations for mother boards
up to 1,6 mm (0,063 in) nominal
H Terminations for
wrapped connections
Reference to this
standard
Letter denoting
the type
For details
see Subclause 3.3
and Clause 4
T
032
048
064
096
Number of contacts
NOTE - «L» stands for letter.
«N» stands for number.
Example - Connector type T, having 96 male gold contacts with solder terminations.
Complete board-mounted connector for boards up to 1,6 mm (0,063 in):
603-10 IEC-T096 MS-C1 A.
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
ef5a441b4f8d/sist-en-60603-10-2002
603-10 ©IEC	 - 11 -
3 Common features
3.1 Mounting dimensions
3.1.1 Reference system
A line in the mounting plane of the fixed connector which passes through the nominal
position of the centres of the mounting holes is used as the datum line. The nominal
centre of the mounting hole near contact No. 32 is used as the datum point.
The dimensions in 3.1.2 and 3.1.3 are defined with reference to this datum system.
3.1.2 Fixed connector
3.1.2.1	 Position of the mounting holes.
3.1.2.2	 Position of the terminations.
The distance between termination centres shall be 2,54 mm (0,1 in) or multiples thereof.
The terminations shall be located so as to permit automatic wiring techniques.
3.1.3 Printed board assembly
3.1.3.1	 Position of the board-mounted connector.
3.1.3.2	 Position of the mounting holes of the board-mounted connector.
3.1.3.3	 Position of the printed board.
3.1.3.4	 Position of the grid of the printed board.
The terminations of the board-mounted connectors shall fit into holes in the printed board
in accordance with IEC 326 and located on a grid 2,54 mm (0,1 in) in accordance with
IEC 97.
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 60603-10:2002
ef5a441b4f8d/sist-en-60603-10-2002